
HDFC ERGO General Insurance 

January 13, 2026 

Ref No.: HDFCERGO/S&C/CR/2025-26/114 

The Manager 
Listing Department 
Wholesale Debt Market 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 

Ref: Scrip Code of Debt: 973567, Security ID: 710HDFCE31, ISIN: INE225R08014 
Scrip Code of Debt: 974202, Security ID: 772HEGICL32, ISIN: INE225R08022 
Scrip Code of Debt: 974609, Security ID: 815HEGICL33, ISIN: INE225R08030 
Scrip Code of Debt: 975112, Security ID: 815HEGIC33, ISIN: INE225R08048 
Scrip Code of Debt: 976500, Security ID: 820HEGIC35, ISIN: INE225R08055 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on January 13, 2026 

HDFC 
ERGO 

We refer to our letter dated December 23, 2025, intimating about the date of the meeting of the Board 
of Directors of the Company to be scheduled on Tuesday, January 13, 2026. 

Pursuant to Regulation 51 (2) read with Part B of Schedule Ill and Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of 
Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. January 13, 2026, inter-alia, approved the 
unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter/nine months ended December 31 , 2025. 

In connection with the above, enclosed herewith are the following: 

1. Unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter/nine months ended December 31 , 2025; 
2. Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors on the above Financial Results. The Auditors have 

issued an unqualified report. 

Please note that the said Board Meeting commenced at ~ :00 p.m. and concluded at 5: 50 p.m. 

This intimation is also being uploaded on the website of the Company at www.hdfcergo.com. 

HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited. IRDAI Reg. No.146. CIN: U66030MH2007PLC177117. 
Registered & Corporate Office: 6th Floor, Leela Business Par11. Andheri-Kurla Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 059. 

Customer Service Address: D-301, 3rd Floor, Eastern Business District (Magnet Mall), LBS Marg, Bhandup (West), Mumbai -400 078. 
Customer Service No: 022 6158 2020/ 022 6234 6234 I care@hdfcergo.com I www.hdfcergo.com 



HDFC ERGO General Insurance 

We request you to kindly take the same on record. 

Thank You, 

Yours faithfully, 
For HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited 

FCS: 10386 
Encl: a/a 

Cc: 

ry & Compliance Officer 

IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd. 
Universal Insurance Building, 
Ground Floor, 
Sir P.M. Road, Fort, 
Mumbai - 400 001 

HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited. IRDAI Reg. No.146. CIN: U66030MH2007PLC177117. 
Registered & Corporate Office: 6111 Floor, Leela Business Park, Andheri-Kurla Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 059. 

Customer Service Address: D-301, 3rd Floor, Eastern Business District (Magnet Mall), LBS Marg, Bhandup (West), Mumbai- 400 078. 
Customer Service No: 022 6158 2020/ 022 6234 6234 I care@hdfcergo.com I www.hdfcergo.com 
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G. M. Kapadia & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
1007, Raheja Chambers 
213, Free Press Journal Marg 
Nariman Point 
Mumbai 400 021, India 

BSR&Co.LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East) 
Mumbai 400 063, India 

Limited Review Report on unaudited quarterly financial results and year to date results of HDFC 
ERGO General Insurance Company Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date 
results for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 52 of Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended read with SEBI Circular reference: SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_Divl/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 
dated 29 July 2022, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of HDFC ERGO General 
Insurance Company Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results 
for the period from I April 2025 to 31 December 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board oflndia ("SEBI'') (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations") read 
with SEBI Circular reference: SEBVHO/DDHS/DDHS _Div l/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 dated 29 July 2022, as 
amended ("SEBI Circular"). 

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by its Board of 
Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
Accounting Standard ("AS'') 25 "Interim Financial Reporting'', prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act"), applicable rules thereto along with the accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, including the provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938 (the "Insurance Act"), as amended by 
Insurance Laws (amendment) Act, 2015 read with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority Act, 
1999 (the "IRDA Act") and Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (Actuarial, Finance 
and Investment Functions oflnsurers) Regulations, 2024 (the "Regulations") and orders / directions / circulars 
issued by the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India ("IRDAI"/ the "Authority"), to the 
extent applicable and in compliance with Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBl Circular. 
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review 
to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited 
primarily to inquiries of the Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus 
provides less assurance than an audit. We have not perfonned an audit and accordingly, we do not express an 
audit opinion. 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards, accounting and 
presentation principles as prescribed in the relevant provisions of the Insurance Act, the IRDA Act, the 
Regulations and orders / directions / circulars issued by IRDAI to the extent applicable and other recognized 
accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in tenns of 
Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any material misstatement. 
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G. M. Kapadia & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
I 007, Raheja Chambers 
213, Free Press Journal Marg 
Nariman Point 
Mumbai 400 021 , India 

Other Matter 

BSR& Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East) 
Mumbai 400 063, India 

The valuation of Incurred but Not Reported ("IBNR") and Incurred but Not Enough Reported ("IBNER") 
liabilities for non-life policies is the responsibility of the Company' s Appointed Actuary (the "Appointed 
Actuary"). The outstanding claims reserves that are estimated using statistical methods, Premium Deficiency 
Reserve ("PDR"), IBNR and IBNER reserve as at 31 December 2025 have been certified by the Appointed 
Actuary and in his opinion, the assumptions for such valuation are in accordance with the guidelines and norms 
issued by IRDAI and the Institute of Actuaries of India in concurrence with the Authority. We have relied 
upon the Appointed Actuary's certificate in this regard during our review of the valuation of liabilities for 
outstanding claims reserve that are estimated using statistical methods, PDR, IBNR and IBNER Reserve, as 
contained in the Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For G. M. Kapadia & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration Number: I 04767W 

Hiten Vira 
Partner 
Membership No. 142691 
ICAI UDIN:26142691KCEHGE4712 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 13 January 2026 

ForB SR & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration Number: 101248W/W-100022 

Kapil Goenka 
Partner 
Membership No. 118189 
ICAI UDIN:26118189CHDZNB8760 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 13 January 2026 
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Sr..No. 

HDFC IERGO Gertenilll Insurance Company Umited 

CIN: U66030MH20D1PLC177117 

IRDAI Registration No,: 146 I Date of Registration with the IROAI: July 09, 2010 

Regi.stered & Corporate Office: 6th Floor, Leela Business. Park, Andheri-Kurla Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 059, 

Statement of Flnartdal Results for the Quarter and Year to dc1te ended December 31, 2025 

(Pursuant to the Regulation 52 of SEBI (listing Obligations a~d Disclosure Requirements) Regulc1tfons, 2015 as amended and read with SEBI Citc:ular reference 
SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_Drll/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 dated July 29, 2022, as amended) 

Three months ended Nine months ended 

P■rtlall•n 
December 31, September 30, De<embar 31, December 31, Decembe< 31, 

2025 - 202, 21125 202, 

Unaudited Unaudited unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

Revenue Ale I 
I Premiums Earned (Net) 172,595 175,764 245,395 511,104 716,002 

2 Profit/Loss on Sale/Redemption of Investments 10,259 4,837 2,566 28,669 25,789 

3 lritl!re!>t, Dividend and Rent- Gross 36,064 38,031 37,518 111,662 112,170 

Others: 
la) Other income: 

II I Miscellaneous Income 390 95 374 516 4 24 

4 {b) Cont ribution from the Shareholders' Account 

i) I Towards Excess Expenses of Manaaement 

i;) Towards Remuneration of MD/CEO/WTD/Other KMPs SB 58 30 174 265 

{c) Foreign exchanae irain/(loss} (171 58 18 82 51 

s TOTAL (110 4) 219,349 218,843 285,901 652.207 854,701 

6 Claims Incurred (Net) 150,373 163,618 210,670 463,514 654,333 

1 Commission 114,006} (10,572} 23,091 (24,576) 30,006 

8 Operating Expenses Related to Insurance Business 53,952 49,430 46,007 150,490 138,166 

9 TOTALl6 to 81 190,319 202,476 279,768 589,428 822,505 

10 Ooeratln11 Profit/(Lossl (5-9l 29,030 16,367 6,133 62,779 32,196 

Aoorooriations 

11 
I ta} Transfer to Shareholders' Account 29,030 16,367 6,133 62,779 32,l96 

lbl Transfer to Catastrophe Reserve 

le} Transfer to Other Reserves 

Profit & Loss Ale 
Income in shareholders' account 

la} Tramfer from Policyholders' Fund 29,030 16,367 6,133 62,779 32,196 

12 
I lb} Interest, Dividend and Rent - Gross 10,356 10,057 9,108 30,517 27,475 

le} Profit on Sate on Investments 2,903 1,319 742 7,957 6,410 

(dl (Loss on sale/redemption of lnvestmentsl (7) (78) (141) 12161 (2121 

le) Amortizat ion of Premium / Discount on Investment (1871 (212) 12081 (606) (707) 

13 Other income 

14 TOTAL IA) 112+13) 42,095 27,453 15,634 100,431 65,162 

Provisions (other than taxation) 

15 
lal I For diminution In the value of investment (20) 

; (b) I For doubtful debts 3,942 (28) 39 3,974 109 

(c) Others 

16 Expenses other than those rerated to Insurance business 
17 Bad Debts Written Off - I 25 

18 Interest on Subordinated Debt 2,772 2,772 2,098 8,286 6,257 

19 Expenses towards CSR actMUei 413 324 313 1,124 1,0'JO 

20 Penalties 50 

Contribu tion to Policyholders' A/c : 
21 Towards Excess Expenses of M anagement 

Towards Remuneration of MO/CEO/WTD/Other KMPs 58 58 30 174 265 

Others: 

22 
Debenture issuance expenses 

Remuneration to directors and others 

Bad & Doubtful Investment s written off 

23 TOTAL (B) 115 to 22) 7,18S 3,126 2,481 13,608 7,726 

24 Profit/ !Loss) before tax (14-23) 34,910 24,327 13,153 86,823 57,436 

Provision for taxation 
25 la) Current tax 9,500 5,956 3,365 22,162 14,423 

(bl Deferred tax 1887) 82 (241 16631 103 

26 Profit /ILossl after tax (24-25) 26,297 18,289 9,812 65,324 42,910 

.Annrooriatlons 

(a) Interim dividends naid durina the year 
27 lbl Final div idend caid 

lei Transfer to any Reserves or Other Accounts 
Tr-,uufe r to Debenture R@demption Reserve, 

28 Balance of Profit/(Loss) brought forward from last year 238,285 219,994 196,856 199,258 163,7S8 

29 Balance carried forward to Balance Sheet (26-27+281 264,582 238,283 206,668 264,582 206,668 

({ io Lakhs) 

Year ended 

-.~:zozs 

Audited 

903,007 
25,784 

148,866 

556 

417 

131 

1,078,761 

@07,881 
5 3,483 

185,225 
1,046,589 

32,172 

32,172 

32,172 
36,904 

6,549 

12671 
1891) 

74,467 

14,721) 
1,348 

28 
8,420 
1,374 

417 

91 
271 
846 

8,074 
66,393 

15,047 

1,329 
50,017 

14,517 

163,7S8 
199,258 



HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limlled 
CIN : U66030MH2007PlC177117 

IRDAI Registration No.: 146 I Date of Registration vnth the IROAL July 09, 2010 

Registered & Ccrponte Office: 6th floor, Leela Business Par)(, Andt,eri-Kurla Road, Andheri {East), Mumbai - 400 059. 

Segment Reponing for the Quarter and Year to date ended December 31, 2:025 

Thre-, months ertdad Ni.,e mondls ended 

Sr. 
December 31, September 30, Deumbar3~ Decl!mbarJl., 

,De<emb•r 31, 2024 

No. 
h rtkulors 2025 2025 20?4 20Z5 

Unwdltl!d Unaudited Un1U11Rld un■udiled Unaodltld 

See:mental Result s: 

Fire • 

I Premiums [ amed /Net} 8,123 7,565 9,277 22,137 26,303 

2 Prc fl t/Loss on Sale/Redem•ition of Investments 519 296 132 1,610 1,558 

3 Inte rest, Dividend and Rent - Gron 2,087 2,551 2,440 7,108 7,507 

Others . 

a l Other Income: 
ill M1scell;:1neous Income 17 3 13 21 15 

4 I lb l Contribution from the Shareholders' Account 
I\ !Towards [xcen Exncmes of Mana11ement 

i1\ IT awards Remuneration of MD/CEO/Wm/Ot her KMPs s 7 l 25 34 

(cl Forehm exchan e oain/ lloss\ rs 8 2 12 • 
s TOTAL fl to 41 10,746 10 431 11,865 30 913 35 423 

6 daims Incurred /Net\ 13,827 6 582 3,750 8,481 17 704 

7 Commis~ion 14,334 14,839 12,107 115 384 111,934\ 

8 Oneratin., fKnenses Related to Insurance Business 3 583 3,838 3,422 13,978 12,929 

9 TOTAL (6 t o Bl (4,578 5,581 5,065 7,075 18,699 

10 Oocra tine Profit/ Cloul lS·91 15 324 4,850 6,800 23,138 16124 

Morine • 

1 Premiums hrned INetl 2,972 2,704 3,277 8,417 9,603 

2 Profit/Lon on Sale/Redemntion of Investments 129 62 32 368 343 

3 Interest, Dividend and Rent - Gross 448 488 490 1,421 1,480 

Others · 
Ital Other 1ricome: 

Ill Macellaneous Income 6 l 5 8 6 

4 (bl Contribution fro m the Shareholders' Account 
I) I Tcwards Excess Exne nses of Manauement 
ill !Towards Remuneration of MD/CEO/WTO/Other KMPs 1 0 0 2 3 

I fd Fo,ehm exchanee u in/llonl lo' 0 0 I 0 

5 TOTAL ti t o 41 3,556 3,255 3,804 10,217 11,435 

G (j;ii[m s Incurred INetl 1,671 2 634 2 453 7, 128 9 337 

7 Commission 3 12 316 304 1,lB 1,028 

• Ooeralin• Exoenses Relat ed to Insurance Business 378 320 411 1,260 1 288 

9 TOTALC6 to 8l 2,361 3,280 3,168 9,661 11,653 

10 OoeratinP Profit/fLonl f5-9l 1 195 1 25 636 556 12181 

Misctllartt OUS -

1 Premiumi Earned INe tl 151,SOO 165 495 232,842 480,550 (j8Q 096 

2 Profi t/loss on Sale/Redemn1ion o f Investments 9,611 4 479 2 401 26 69 1 23,8B8 

3 lnt e,est, Dividend and Rent - Gross 33,529 34,992 34 589 103,133 103,183 

Others , 

Ila) Other income: 
1IIMiscellc1mrnus lncotne 367 90 356 487 40] 

4 b) Contribution from the Shareholde rs' Account 
I) ITowa,ds £xceu Excenses of Manai:ement 

Ii\ lrow:.irds Remuneration ol MO/CEO/WrD/Ot her KMPs 52 51 30 147 228 

I id Foreiv.n e>ichan•e • aln/1 lossl 112 50 16 69 4S 

5 TOTAL 11 to 41 205,047 205,157 270 233 611 077 807,843 

• Claims Incurred I Net: 152,529 154,402 204,467 447,905 627,292 

7 Commission 19,984 16,059! 24,894 (10,4651 40,912 

8 Ooerat in• E,,:nenses Related to lnsu r;.1ncr. Rusineu 49991 45 272 4 2,174 135,]52 123 949 

9 TOTAL r, t o SI 192 536 193 615 271 535 572 692 792 153 

10 Otiera tinr Profit/lLossl 15. 91 12 511 11,542 11,3031 38,38S 15,690 

Se11:mental Technical Liabilities: 
Claim oustandln11: 

I File 45,119 53,148 51,827 45,119 51,827 

2 Marine 16 850 17 399 18943 16,850 18,943 

3 M1sctllaneous 1,184 883 1,182,421 1,165 023 1,184 883 1,165,023 

Reserves for Unexnired Risk 

I Fire -41,229 45,840 50 637 41,229 50,637 

2 Marine 4 303 4,755 4,321 4 303 4,321 

3 Miscellaneous 341,120 372,274 404 423 341,120 404,423 

Premium Received in Advance 

l f ire 78,786 68 lHi 17,796 78,786 17,796 

2 P.,1arlne 18 75 39 18 39 

3 M1sciellaneous 269,093 221 893 112,770 269,093 112,770 

Outstandine Premium 

I Fire 13 2 146 13 

2 r-,1.irine 43 43 

3 Miscellaneous 93 573 123 772 205 469 93 573 205 469 

tt 1n Lakhs 
Yor.,.ded 

M..-.:h 31,2025 

Audilad 

33,547 
1,545 

9,905 

20 

49 
14 

45,080 
21 286 
19,494 
16,097 
27,889 

17 191 

12,765 

329 
1,888 

• 

4 

1 
14,995 
11,424 

1,201 
1,629 

14,255 
740 

856,695 

23,910 
137073 

528 

364 

116 
1,018 686 

775,171 
61,775 

167 499 
1,004 445 

14,241 

50,951 
17,632 

1,127,535 

46,330 
3,157 

391,178 

37,791 

22 
147 479 

159 084 



Notes forming part of Financial Re.suits 

1 The above financia1 r-esults of the Company for- the quartet and nine month~ eroded December 31, 2025 have been prepared en the basis of unaudited interim condensed fo,ancial 

statements, which have been subjected to limited review by Statutory Auditors, were reviewed by the Audit and Complianc.e Committel!! of Dlractors and subsequently approved 

by the Board of Directors at its meeting held o n January 13, 2026. 

The Company has total botrowing by way of Fully paid up, Listed, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Oebentl.Jtl!!S {NCOs) amounting to~ 140,000 Lakhs as at Decembet 31, 2025. The 

deta1's of such borrowing are as under: 

Serles 2024-ZS/1 2023-24/1 WZZ-23/2 2022-23/1 2021-22/1 

Type, Naturn and Seniority Unsecured, Subordinated, FuHy paid up, Listed, Redeemable Non~Convertible Debentures 

of Instrument 
Face Value (per security} 1 lokh 1 lakh 1 lakh 10 lakhs 10 lakhs 

(INR) 

Issue Size (INR} 32,500 lakhs 32,000 lokhs 30,000 lakhs B,000 lakhs 37,500 lakhs 

Issue Date 17-Mar-25 26-Sep-23 20-Feb-23 19-Sep-22 09-Nov-21 

Redempt10n Date 17-Mar-35 26-Sep-33 20-Feb-33 19-Sep-32 09-Nov-31 

Call Option 17-Mar-30 26-Sep-28 20-Feb-28 19-Sep-27 09-Nov-26 

Coupon Rate 8 20% 8.1S% 8.1S% 7.72% 7.10% 

3 In terms of SEBI circular on fund raising by issuance of Debt Securities by large Entities, the Company hE!ls been identified as a Large Corporate. 

4 The Company, in earlier years, had accounted for subsidy recelvable amounting to , 13,S87 lakhs from the Govethtnent of Maharashtra under the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima 

Yojana (flMFBV) Crop Insurance Scheme (the Scheme) for the financial year 2020-21 ir1 Outstanding .Premium account. The Company had entered into a reinsurance arrangement 

for Crop Insurance written under this Scheme, The unsettled reinsurance balances towards premiums ceded net of commission receivables was , 9,447 lakhs. As per the terms of 

reimurahce: agreement, the reinsurance premium is payable only ~f the amount Is collected from the Government. Since the Company does not expect to recover the dues from 

the Government of Maharashtra, the Company is not Jiable to pay the premium to the reinsurer. Further, in terms af the Scheme, the Company is al$a riot liable to pay any c-lalms 

towards the said portion of the policy. Accordinglv. the Company has provided for the outstanding premium of"! 13,587 lakhs and adjusted the unsettled reinsurance balances 

(het) of~ 9,447 lakhs. The net receivable of~ 4,140 takhs has been provided for in the Profit and Loss Account for the quaner ended December 31, 2025. 

S The Gove:rnment of India has notified the Code on Wages, 2019; lndustrlal Relatira,s Code, 2020; Code on Social Security, 2020; and Occupati□nal Safety, Health and Working 

Cond\tions Code, 2020 (collectively re ferred to as the 'New labour Codes'). Theses Codes have been made effective from November 21, 2025, replacing and rationalizing the 29 

e1<isting labour h11ws, The corr-esponding and supporting Rules under these codes are yet to be notified. Accordingly, as on December 31, 2025, pursuant to the amendments to 

Code on Wages, 2019 and Code on Social Security, 2020 and based on the rmanagement's assessrnent and Actuarial valuation, the Comp1lny has provided an addltlohal liability of ::i:: 

952 iakh~ towards gratuity and :1! 274 lakhs towards leave encashment. 

The assessment of other impacts, if any, en employee benefit expenses arising from the New Labour Codes will be undertaken and accounted for upon notification of the releVGnt 

rules by the appropriate authorltles. 

6 IRDAI vlde IRDAI (Actuarial, Finance and Investment Functions of Insurers) Regulations, 2024 and Master Circular thereon dated May 17, 2024 has prescnbed accounting treatment 

for long Term Products effective October 1, 202.4, wherein, premium for long term pollclrB collected at the time of sale shall be recognized on a 1/n basis where "n'' denotes the 

pollcy durat!on. Accordingly, for the period ended December 31, 2025, the Gress Written Ptetnium is reduced by " 163,87S lakhs (December 31, 2024 " 52,881 Lakhs) and 

Premium received 1n advance has been increased to that extent. 

7 In view of the seasonality of the Industry, the financial results for the quartets are not indicative of the foll year's expected performance. 

Place; Mumbai 

Date: January 13, 2026 
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Notes: 

HDf"C l:RGO G•neral lnSt.irance Company Limited 
CIN: U66030MH2007PLC177117 

IROAI Registration No.: 146 f Date cf Registration with the IRDAI: July 09, 2010 
Reii!,tefed & Corporate Office· 6th Floof, Lel!!!a Business Park, Andhe,i-Kurla Road, Andheri (E~st). Mumbai - 400 059. 

Stateml!!nt of Finan<:ial Results for the Quarter and Year to datl!! ended O.cember 31, 2025 
[Pursuant to the Regulation S2 of SE~ (UsUng Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended and read with SEBI Ortular reference 

SEBI/HO/OOHS/DOHS_Divl/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 dated July 29, 2022, as amended) 

ThrN months ended Nlno-endod ,_ December 31. September JO, .,...,...., ,1, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 
2025 JOJ5 JOJ4 

Unaudited u.-ed Unaudited -- u.-ec1 

Asset Cover Available Ratio (No. of times) (Note 1) NA NA NA NA NA 

Debt-equity ratio (No. of t imes) (t-.lote 2) 0.2S 0.27 0.22 0.25 0.22 
Debt service coverage ratio (No. of times) (Note 3) 13.59 19.73 28.38 11.48 10.18 

Int erest service coverage ratio (No. of t imes) (Note 4) 13.59 19.73 28.38 11.48 10.18 
Total Borrowinas 140,000 140,000 107,SOO 140.000 107,500 
Outstandina redeemable nreference shares lnuantitv and valuel NA NA NA NA NA 
Debenture redemption reserve (Note 5) 3,565 3,565 3,565 3,565 3,565 
Net Worth 551,563 525,264 485,179 551,563 485,179 
Net Profrt after tax 26,297 18,288 9,812 65,324 42,910 
E.Jrnin1ts per share (of Rs 10/- each) 

Baslc(ln { ) 3.62 2.52 1.36 9.00 5.97 

DIiuted On~) 3.62 2.51 1.36 8.98 S.9S 
Current ratio (Note 6) NA NA NA NA NA 

Long term debt to workinia: c.apiu l (Note 61 NA NA , .. NA NA 

Bad deblS to account receivable ratio (Note 61 NA NA NA NA NA 
Current liability ratio (Note 6) NA NA NA NA NA 

Total debts to total assets (t-.lo. of times) (Note 7) 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 003 
Debtors turnover (Note 61 NA NA NA NA NA 

Inventory tu rnover (Note 6) NA NA NA NA NA 

Operating margin ratio {Note 6) NA NA NA NA NA 

Net profit margin ratio (Note 6) NA NA NA NA NA 

Sector specific ratios (Note 81 

Gross Olrect Premium Growth Rate 7.99" -22.74% -28.87% -1009% -8.89% 

Gross Direct Premium to Net worth Ratio {No. of times) 0.65 0.7S 0.69 1.99 2.52 
Growth rat e of Net Worth 13.68% 10 51% 21.77" 13 68" 21.77% 

Net ret ention ratio 36.50% 38.44% 43.S3% 40.13" 44.35" 

Net commission ratio ·10.27" -6.87" 15.82% -5.38% 5.47% 

Expenses of M.anaaement to Rross direct Premium ratio 34.73% 27.82" 32.29% 31.28% 27.01% 

El(penses of Manaaement to net written Premium ratio 29.29" 25.24% 47.33% 27.55% 3064% 
Net lnturred Oaim:5 to Net Earned Premium 87,l ~ ~1.om 8$.8S'i "°""" ~1.3m 
Claims paid to daims provisions 8.46% 11.13% 9.61% 12.34% 10.76% 

Combined ratio 116.41" 118.33% 133.18" 118.24" 122.02% 

Investment income ratio 2.16" 1.93'K 1.86% 6.40% 6.48% 
Technic.111 reserves to net Premium ratio INo. of timesl 11.98 10.88 11.61 3.57 3.09 
Underwriting balance ratio (No. of times) 10.101 (0.15 (0.14 10.151 10.15 
Ooerat m11 orofrt ratio 16.82" 9.31" 2.50% 12.28% 4.50% 

Liauid asset s to liabilities ratio mo. of timesl 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.11 

Net earnings ratio 19.28" 11.88% 6.72" 14.29" 7.82% 

Ret urn on net worth ratio 4.77" 3.48% 2.02% 11.84" 8.84% 

Solvencv Mar1,11n Ratio (t;o of times) 2.19 2.10 1.7S 2.19 1.75 

HPA Ratio H-.lote 91 

Polkvholders' Funds 

Gross NPA Ratio 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Net NPA Ra tio 000% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 000% 

Shareholders' Funds 

Gross NPA Rat io 2.S8% 2.67% 3.84% 2.58" 3.84% 

Net NPA Ratio 0.00% 0.00% 000% 000% 0.00% 

1 The debentures of the ComJ)any are unseo.ired. 
2. Debt Equity ratio is calculated as total borrowings divided by Eciul1y, Net Worth defined by IRDAI i, considered as Equity. 
3. Debt S.eNice Coverage ratio i:s: calculatl!d ell~ Profit before interest and ta,c divided by Interest expenses together with princif.lal f.layments of long term debt (net) during the period. 

4, Interest Service Coverilge n1tio is calculated as Profit before Interest and tax divided by Interest expenses of lon11 term debt during the period. 

(? In Lakhs) 

Year ended 

M-31,2025 

-ed 

NA 

0.29 

8.89 

8.89 
140,000 

NA 

3,565 
486,239 

50,017 

6.94 

6.93 
NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

0.04 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

•14.81% 

3.25 
26.23% 

44.19" 
7.46% 

27.86" 
33.28% 

89.47" 
18.47" 

122.75% 

8.20% 
2.28 

10.16 
3.56% 
0.11 

6.97% 
10.29% 

2.00 

000% 
000% 

2.86" 
0.00% 

S. nie debentures of the Company are listed on the SSE Limit ed. In tet1t1s of the amendment to the Com pa mes (Specrfkatlon of definition details) Rules, 2014, w.e.f. April 1, 2021, the Company 

would no longer be a listed company as defined under the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, in terms of Rule 18l7)(b)(iv}(B) of the Companies (Share capital and Oeben1ures:) Rules, 2014, as 
amended, the Company is required to aeate Oebenture Redemption Reserve out of the profits av11ilablefor payment of dividend at the rate of 10%. The Company holds fl,565 (in Lakhs) under 

Debenture Redemption Reserve as at December 31, 2025 which had been created in the ear?ier years. Accordingly, no additional reserves have been created d1.trlngthe Q.uan:er ended December 

31, W25. 
6. Not applicable to insurance companies conside,ingthe specific nature of business. 
7. Total debt to total assets is computed as bonowings divided by total assets. 
8. Sector specific ratios (Point 20 to 38) have been computed in accordance with and as per definition given in I RO.M's circular no. IRDA,/f&A/C!R/MISC/256/09/2021 dated September 30, 2021. 

read with Master Circular on Actuarial, Finance and Investment Functions of Insurers, 2024, May 17, 2024. 
9. Gross/ Net NPA ratio pertains to Non-Perform in a ln11estments. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: January 13, 2026 


